Table-8. Results of investment analysis

Project IRR without ACCs revenues 6.73 %
Project IRR with ACCs revenues 7.54 %

Based on the benchmark analysis (Option III), the Project will be financially
unattractive if the financial indicators of the Project are lower than the benchmark.
According to calculation, the IRR of the Project is 6.73% without ACCs revenues,
which is lower than the benchmark rate 8%. So the Project faces obvious financial
barriers without ACCs revenue.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is conducted to check whether, under reasonable
variations in the critical assumptions, the results of the analysis remain unaltered.
Variables that constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project
revenues have been included in the sensitivity analysis.

Therefore the parameters including:

1) Construction investment

2) O & M cost

3) Power tariff

4) Electricity delivered to the grid

5) Waste disposal charge

Assuming the above factors fluctuate within the range from -10%-+10%, the IRR
of the Project (without ACCs revenues) varies to a different extent, as shown in Table-
9 and Figure-3.

Table-9. Sensitivity analysis of the Project
Parameters -10 % 0 % 10%

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

32 of 110

Construction investment 7.53% 6.73% 6.11%

O&M Cost 7.41% 6.73% 6.13%

Power tariff 5.61% 6.73% 7.87%

Electricity delivered to the grid 5.61% 6.73% 7.87%

Waste disposal charge 6.43% 6.73% 7.11%

Figure-3. Sensitivity Analysis

Based on the above analysis, if the ACCs income is not taken into account, if the
above five main parameters change within a reasonable range, the project is still
financially unattractive and difficult to implement. The above sensitivity analysis
results show that this project is financially unattractive without ACCs income.
Step 3. Barrier analysis

Not applied.
Step 4. Common practice analysis

Common practice analysis is carried out as per CDM tool am-tool-24-v1 Common
practice.
Substep 4a. Calculate the 50% activity design capacity or output ± of the
proposed project as the applicable capacity or output range.